

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Diana Reddy

WHEREAS, Diana Reddy was elected to the Redwood City Council in 2018, serving as Vice Mayor from 2021-2022; and

WHEREAS, **Diana Reddy** was raised in Redwood City where both her parents were educators – her father was Principal at Menlo-Atherton where he created the Dad's Club to safeguard the civil rights of all students; and

WHEREAS, Diana Reddy was a veteran leader with Faith in Action, advocating in Washington DC to ensure access to healthcare for children, in Sacramento to save the Health Plan of San Mateo County, helped to establish the Housing Endowment and Regional Trust (HEART) of San Mateo County, served as a Community Builder for Housing Leadership Council, and served on the Redwood City Housing and Human Concerns Committee; and

WHEREAS, during her tenure on the Redwood City Council, **Diana Reddy** served on C/CAG CMEQ (Congestion Management and Environmental Quality), LAFCo (Local Agency Formation Commission), HOPE Agency Council, Home For All, Emergency Services Council alternate, Grand Boulevard Initiativem Redwood City Together, 2+2+2 (SUHSD and RCSD), Equity and Social Justice Council Subcommittee, and the Utilities Council Subcommittee; and

WHEREAS, Diana Reddy, a tireless advocate for students, parents, and teachers for 35 years in the Sequoia Union High School District, is a single mom who raised her children in Redwood City and still lives in the family home where she grew up in the Eagle Hill neighborhood; and

NOW, therefore be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County hereby honors and congratulates **Diana Reddy** for your service, leadership and dedication to the City of Redwood City and San Mateo County.

Dated: December 12, 2022

SUPERVISORS:

DON HORSLEY, PRESIDENT

DAVE PINE

CAROLE GROOM

WARREN SLOCUM

DAVID J. CANEPA

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors